
 

 
Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
jclark@fairshake-els.org 
100 S. Juniper St., 3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
 

June 1, 2022 
Via Electronic Filing 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
Re:  Docket No. R-2022-3031211, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania Supplement No. 337 to 

Tariff Gas – Pa. P.U.C. No. 9 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Enclosed please find a Notice of Appearance for Jennifer E. Clark of Fair Shake 
Environmental Legal Services on behalf of Natural Resources Defense Council (NRDC) for 
filing in the above-referenced proceeding.  Parties are being served a copy of the enclosed filing 
as set forth in the attached certificate of service.  
 
Please contact me if you have any questions concerning this matter.  I can be reached at (267) 
817-5917. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
/s/ Jennifer E. Clark 
Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. 
Counsel for NRDC  

 

 
 
 
 

cc: Per certificate of service, Andrew Karas, Esq., Mark Szybist, Esq., and John Heer, Counsel for NRDC
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 
Supplement No. 337 to Tariff Gas – Pa. 
P.U.C. No. 9  

: 

: Docket No. R-2022-3031211 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
   

I hereby certify that I served a copy of the foregoing Notice of Appearance upon 
the persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 
52 Pa. Code § 1.54. 
 
Via Electronic Mail only:  
Theodore Gallagher, Esq. 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania  
121 Champion Way, Suite 100 
Canonsburg, PA 15317 
tjgallagher@nisource.com  
 
Amy Hirakis, Esq. 
NiSource Corporate Services Co. 
800 N. Third St., Suite 204 
Harrisburg, PA 17102 
ahirakis@nisource.com  

Michael W. Hassell, Esq.  
Lindsay A. Berkstresser, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second St., 12th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601  
mhassell@postschell.com 
lberkstresser@postschell.com   

 
Erika McLain, Esq. 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ermclain@pa.gov  

Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov  

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq.  
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.  
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq.   
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 
OCAColumbiaGas2022@paoca.org  

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq. 
John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
Lauren N. Berman, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  



 2 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esq.  
1460 Wyoming Avenue 
Forty Fort, PA 18704 
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 
 
Richard C. Culbertson 
1430 Bower Hill Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15243 
Richard.C.Culbertson@gmail.com  
 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Philip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
  

Todd S. Stewart, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
100 N. Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
 
 

Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
Kenneth R. Stark, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  
kstark@mcneeslaw.com  
 

 
Dated:  June 1, 2022   /s/ Jennifer E. Clark             

Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. (Pa. Bar Id. 200636) 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
100 S. Juniper St. 
3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Phone: (267) 817-5917 
Fax: (412) 291-1197 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 
Supplement No. 337 to Tariff Gas – Pa. 
P.U.C. No. 9  

: 

: Docket No. R-2022-3031211 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 

 
 
Please enter the appearance of counsel listed below on behalf of Natural 

Resources Defense Council in the above-captioned matter.  Please add the below names 
and address to the service list in this case.  Note the undersigned accept e-Service on 
behalf of Natural Resources Defense Council and waive regular mailing of hard copies of 
documents. 

 
Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. (Pa. Bar Id. 200636) 
jclark@fairshake-els.org 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
100 S. Juniper St. 
3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Phone: (267) 817-5917 
Fax: (412) 291-1197 

 
DATED: June 1, 2022  Respectfully submitted, 
 
     /s/ Jennifer E. Clark             

Mark Szybist, Esq. (Pa. Bar Id. 94112) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
Phone: (570) 447-4019 
Email: mszybist@nrdc.org 
 
Andrew J. Karas, Esq. (Pa. Bar Id. 321231) 
Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. (Pa. Bar Id. 200636) 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
100 S. Juniper St., 3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Phone: (267) 817-5917 
Fax: (412) 291-1197 
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council 

 


